June, 1869.

PRESENT.

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS by the four hundred and tenth section of "The Merchant Shipping Act, 1854," it is enacted, that upon the completion of any new lighthouse, buoy, or beacon, Her Majesty may, by Order in Council, fix such dues in respect thereof, to be paid by the master or owner of every ship which passes the same or derives benefit therefrom, as Her Majesty may deem reasonable, and may from time to time alter the amount thereof, and that such dues shall be paid and collected in the same manner, by the same means, and subject to the same conditions, in, by and subject to which the light dues authorized to be levied by the said Act are paid and collected:

. And whereas the Commissioners of northern lighthouses are erecting and are about to light a new lighthouse at Stourhead or Stoer-head on the eastern shore of the North Minch, and western coast of Sutherlandshire:

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, in exercise of the power vested in Her by the said recited Act, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, is pleased to direct, that upon the lighting of the said light there shall be paid in respect thereof for every vessel, whether British or foreign, which may pass or derive benefit therefrom, the toll of eight-sixteenths of a penny per ton of the burthen of every such vessel, for each time of passing or deriving benefit therefrom, if on an oversea voyage, and one-sixteenth of a penny per ton for each time of passing or deriving benefit therefrom, if on a coasting voyage.

The said tolls shall be levied by the Commissioners of Northern Lighthouses, subject to the regulations and exemptions contained in the new consolidated table of light dues, sanctioned by an Order in Council dated the first day of November, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, and to the gross abatement or discount of fifty per cent. mentioned in an Order in Council dated the twenty-ninth day of February, one thousand eight

hundred and sixty-eight.

Arthur Helps.

T the Court at Windsor, the 18th day of June, 1869.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS by the four hundred and tenth section of "The Merchant Shipping Act, 1854, it is enacted that, upon the completion of any new lighthouse, buoy, or beacon, Her Majesty may, by Order in Council, fix such dues in respect thereof, to be paid by the master or owner of every ship which passes the same or derives benefit therefrom, as Her Majesty may deem reasonable, and may from time to time alter the amount thereof; and that such dues shall be paid and collected in the same manner, by the same means, and subject to the same conditions, in, by, and subject to which the light dues authorized to be levied by this Act are paid and collected:

And whereas the Commissioners of Northern

T the Court at Windsor, the 18th day of | new lighthouse at Dune Point, on the western shore of Lochindail, Islay:

> Now, therefore, Her Majesty in exercise of the power vested in Her by the said recited Act, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, is pleased to direct, that upon the lighting of the said light, there shall be paid in respect thereof, for every vessel, whether British or foreign, which may enter or leave Lochindail, or cross an imaginary line drawn between Oversay Island and Rudlia na Cathair or Western Point of the Ho, the toll of fourpence per ton of the burthen of every such vessel, for each time of passing or deriving benefit therefrom, whether on an over-sea or a coasting voyage.

> The said toll shal be levied by the Commissioners of northern lighthouses, subject to the regulations and exemptions contained in the new consolidated table of light dues sanctioned by an Order in Council, dated the first day of November, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, and to the gross abatement or discount of fifty per cent. mentioned in an Order in Council, dated the twenty-ninth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight.

Arthur Helps.

T the Court at Windsor, the 18th day of June, 1869.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England have, in pursuance of the Act of the fifty-ninth year of His Majesty King George the Third, chapter one hundred and thirtyfour; of the Act of the second and third years of Her Majesty, chapter forty-nine; and of the Act of the nineteenth and twentieth years of Her Majesty, chapter fifty-five, duly prepared and laid before Her Majesty in Council a representation, bearing date the fifteenth day of April, in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixtynine, in the words following; that is to say:

"We, the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, in pursuance of the Act of the fiftyninth year of His Majesty King George the Third, chapter one hundred and thirty-four; of the Act of the second and third years of your Majesty, chapter forty-nine; and of the Act of the nineteenth and twentieth years of your Majesty, chapter fifty-five, have prepared, and now humbly lay before your Majesty in Council, the following representation as to the assignment of a district chapelry to the consecrated church of Saint John the Baptist (commonly known as the Royal Free (hapel of Hindon), situate at Hindon, in the parish of East Knoyle, in the county of Wilts, and in the diocese of Salisbury.

"Whereas it appears to us to be expedient that a district chapelry should be assigned to the said church of Saint John the Baptist, situate at Hindon

aforesaid.

"Now, therefore, with the consent of the Right Honorable William Page, Baron Hatherley, Lord High Chancellor of England, acting on behalf of your Majesty, as the patron in right of . the crown of the said church of Saint John the Baptist, at Hindon, and with the consent of the Reverend William Milles, Clerk, the incumbent of the same church, and with the consent of the Lighthouses are erecting and are about to light a Right Reverend Walter Kerr, Bishop of the said